
1 
 

SIXTH AMENDMENT 
AGREEMENT WITH HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADE PROJECT 

 THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ___ day of October, 2019, by 
and between the FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, hereinafter referred 
to as “DISTRICT,” and HDR ENGINEERING, INC., hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT.”  
 WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement (“Contract”) on 
June 30, 2015 for professional services from CONSULTANT to provide design services for the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Project; and 
 WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into a First Amendment to the 
Contract on April 25, 2016 to extend the completion date of the project; and 
 WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into a Second Amendment to the 
Contract on January 30, 2017 to further extend the completion date of the project; and 
 WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into a Third Amendment to the 
Contract on August 16, 2017 to further extend the completion date of the project; and 
 WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into a Fourth Amendment to the 
Contract on January 31, 2018 to further extend the completion date of the project and to 
increase the Not to Exceed amount by $12,000; and 
 WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into a Fifth Amendment to the 
Contract on April 10, 2018 to increase the Scope of Work and Not to Exceed Amount and to 
incorporate certain federal requirements for such projects into the Agreement; and 
 WHEREAS, additional services from CONSULTANT are required to complete the 
project, which services are outlined in the attached Exhibit A – Scope of Services; and 
 WHEREAS, the DISTRICT requires additional engineering services from 
CONSULTANT for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Project; and 
 WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has been performing tasks for the DISTRICT which are 
still in various stages of completion and need to be finished; and 
 WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is best able to provide these additional services as they are 
familiar with the project; and 
 WHEREAS, there are still sufficient funds budgeted for these activities. 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for the aforementioned reasons and other valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT hereby 
agree that the Professional Services Agreement for design services for the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Upgrade Project between the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT dated June 30, 
2015, is hereby amended as follows:  

1. SCOPE OF WORK 
Paragraph 1 (DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OR SCOPE OF WORK) is hereby 
amended to include those services listed on Exhibit A attached hereto. 



2 

2. PAYMENT TERMS:
Paragraph 3 (PAYMENT TERMS AND NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT) is hereby
amended to increase the Not to Exceed amount from $961,993 to $1,008,259 (an
increase of $46,266).

3. Except as expressly amended herein, the Professional Services Agreement, between
the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT dated June 30, 2015, and all subsequent
amendments, is hereby reaffirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment the day and year
first above written. 

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1: 

By:________________________________ 
Tabatha Miller 
District Manager 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
June Lemos, CMC 
District Clerk

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.: 

By:_____________________________ 
Holly L. L. Kennedy, PE 
Sr. Vice President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_________________________________ 
Keith F. Collins 
District Counsel 



2 

2. PAYMENT TERMS:
Paragraph 3 (PAYMENT TERMS AND NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT) is hereby
amended to increase the Not to Exceed amount from $961,993 to $1,008,259 (an
increase of $46,266).

3. Except as expressly amended herein, the Professional Services Agreement, between
the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT dated June 30, 2015, and all subsequent
amendments, is hereby reaffirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment the day and year
first above written. 

FORT BRAGG MUNICIPAL  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1: 

By:________________________________ 
Tabatha Miller 
District Manager 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
June Lemos, CMC 
District Clerk

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.: 

By:_____________________________ 
Holly L. L. Kennedy, PE 
Vice President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_________________________________ 
Keith F. Collins 
District Counsel 



EXHIBIT A






